
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oregon.gov/OEM | Find us on social media @OregonOEM 
 

 

 
Oregon State Emergency Coordination Center 

Incident Action Plan  
# 04 

 
 
 

Wildfire and Wind Event 
2022 Statewide Fires (OERS #2022-1997) 

 

48 Hour Operational Period 
September 12, 2022, at 0800 through September 14, 2022, at 0759 

  



Oregon.gov/OEM | Find us on social media @OregonOEM 

 

 

ICS-202 ECC OBJECTIVES 
1. Incident Name and OERS # 2. Operational Period 

Wildfire and Wind Event 
2022 Statewide Fires (OERS #2022-1997) 

Date From: 9/12/2022 Date To: 9/14/2022 

Time From: 0800 Time To: 0759 

3. Strategic Goal 

1. Maintain situational awareness and sustain effective state emergency management operations. 
2. Support life-safety and life-sustaining response efforts conducted by local, tribal and statewide partners. 
3. Support local, tribal and state partner requests for assistance.  
4. Coordinate public messaging and support local public information and warning operations. 

4. Operational Objectives 

1. Establish and maintain statewide situational awareness through data collection, analysis, and dissemination of 

information and GIS products. 

2. Proactively communicate and coordinate with local, tribal and statewide partners to address resource and capability 

gaps. 

3. Identify resources available to fulfill potential resource requests. 

4. Provide technical assistance and subject matter expertise to empower local and tribal jurisdictions to respond to 

needs in their communities and recover from disaster impacts.   

5. Coordinate timely, accurate, accessible and unified messaging to the public. 

6. General Situational Awareness 

Current Hazard Information 

 

https://bit.ly/2zNczuF   

 

 Oregon 2022 Wildfire Response  

Story Map 

 

https://arcg.is/0yarXS  
 

7. Situation Summary   
On September 8, 2022, the Oregon Office of Emergency Management (OEM) Emergency Coordination Center (ECC) activated 
to monitor wildfires and public safety power shutoffs, and facilitate information sharing and resource coordination. 
Evacuation orders are in place for six wildfires. Multiple state agencies and emergency management partners are supporting 
firefighting and response needs. Resources from two states are providing support through the Emergency Management 
Assistance Compact (EMAC).  
 
Twenty-three fires currently are burning in Oregon, with an estimated total of 286,381 acres burned.  
 
Portland General Electric, Pacific Power, Lane Electric, and Eugene Water and Electric Board executed public safety power 
shutoffs (PSPS) for approximately 59,000 customers (electrical meters) within Benton, Clackamas, Douglas, Hood River, Lane, 
Lincoln, Linn, Marion, Polk, Multnomah, Tillamook, Washington and Yamhill Counties. PSPS were initiated September 9. As of 
1400, on Sept. 11, 12,622 customers are without power due to PSPS preventive outages and other causes.  
  
Declarations:  

• On Aug. 27, Governor Brown invoked the Emergency Conflagration Act for the Rum Creek Fire (EO 22-16).  

• On Aug. 28, Governor Brown Proclaimed a State of Emergency due to Imminent Wildfire Threat Statewide (EO 22-17).  

• On Sept. 3, Governor Brown invoked the Emergency Conflagration Act for the Double Creek Fire (EO 22-18). 

• On Sept. 6, Governor Brown invoked the Emergency Conflagration Act for the Sturgill Fire (EO 22-19). 

• On Sept. 9, Governor Brown invoked the Emergency Conflagration Act for the Cedar Creek Fire (EO 22-20). 

https://bit.ly/2zNczuF
https://arcg.is/0yarXS
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• On Sept. 10, FEMA Region X approved a Fire Management Assistance Grant (FMAG) for the Milo McIver Fire burning in 
Clackamas County. 

 

8. Attachments (mark if attached) 

☐  Organization Assignment List ICS 203 ☒  Organizational Chart ICS 207 

☐  Assignment List ICS 204 ☐  Safety Message  ICS 208 

☒  Communications List ICS 205A ☒  Daily Meeting Schedule ICS 230 

9. Prepared By:  10. Approved by:  

Curtis Peetz Planning Section Chief Traci Naile ECC Manager 

 Date: 9/11/2022  Date: 9/11/2022 
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ICS-203 Organizational Assignment List 

1. Incident Name and OERS # 2. Operational Period 

Wildfire and Wind Event 
2022 Statewide Fires (OERS #2022-1997) 

Date From: 9/12/2022 Date To: 9/14/2022 

Time From: 0800 Time To: 0759 

Position Name Agency Position Name Agency 

State Leadership Coordination Section, Cont. 

 Director  Andrew Phelps OEM Emergency Support Functions 

 Deputy Director  Matt Marheine OEM ESF 1 – Transportation Christina LeClerc ODOT 

 Deputy Director  Stan Thomas OEM ESF 2 – Communications William Chapman DAS 
Command & General Staff ESF 3– Public Works Christina LeClerc ODOT 

 ECC Manager Traci Naile OEM ESF 4 – Firefighting Ron Graham ODF 
 Coordination Section Chief Kelly Jo Craigmiles OEM ESF 4 – Firefighting Chad Hawkins OSFM 
 Planning Section Chief Curtis Peetz OEM ESF 6 – Mass Care Ed Flick ODHS 
 Public Information Officer Bobbi Doan OEM ESF 6 – Mass Care Erin McCann Red Cross 

Planning and Intelligence Section ESF 7 – Resource Support Brad Cunningham DAS 

 Situation Unit Leader Sarah Puls OEM ESF 8 – Health and Medical Eric Gebbie OHA 
 GIS Specialist Daniel Stoelb OEM ESF 9 – Search and Rescue Scott Lucas OEM 

Logistics Section ESF 10 – Hazardous 
Materials 

Wes Risher DEQ 

   ESF 11 – Agriculture and 
Animal Protection 

Ryan Scholz ODA 

Finance and Administration Section ESF 12 – Energy Deanna Henry ODE 

   ESF 12 – Energy Lisa Gorsuch PUC 

Federal Partners ESF 13 – Law Enforcement Major Casey Codding OSP 

FEMA Integration Team Justin Marquis FEMA ESF 14 – Business and 
Industry 

Robert Ault OBDD 

Coordination Section ESF 16 – Volunteers and 
Donations  

Karen Layng OEM 

Regional Coordinators ESF 17 – Cyber and Critical 
Infrastructure Security 

Cinnamon Albin 

 

DAS 

Eastern  Tim Seymour OEM ESF 17 – Cyber and Critical 
Infrastructure Security 

Scott Burwash DOJ 

Willamette Valley  Amanda Mathis OEM ESF 18 – Military Support LTC Travis Lee OMD 
 

9. Prepared By:  10. Approved by:  

Curtis Peetz Planning Section Chief Traci Naile ECC Manager 

 Date: 9/11/2022  Date: 9/11/2022 
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ICS-205A Communications List 
1. Incident Name and OERS # 2. Operational Period: 

Wildfire and Wind Event 
2022 Statewide Fires (OERS #2022-1997) 

Date From: 9/12/2022 Date To: 9/14/2022 

Time From: 0800 Time To: 0759 

3. Basic Local Communications Information: 

Incident Assigned Position Name Contact 

State Leadership 

Director  Andrew Phelps  971-283-4258  andrew.phelps@oem.oregon.gov 

Deputy Director  Matt Marheine  971-301-0238  matt.marheine@oem.oregon.gov 

Deputy Director  Stan Thomas  503-991-3933  stan.thomas@oem.oregon.gov 

Command & General Staff 

ECC Manager Traci Naile 971-209-9870 traci.naile@oem.oregon.gov 

Coordination Section Chief Kelly Jo Craigmiles 503-507-3775 kelly.jo.craigmiles@oem.oregon.gov  

Planning Section Chief Curtis Peetz 971-600-5896 curtis.peetz@oem.oregon.gov 

Public Information Officer Bobbi Doan 503-507-4481 bobbi.doan@oem.oregon.gov 

Coordination Section 

 Regional Coordinators 
Eastern  Tim Seymour 971-719-0977  tim.seymour@oem.oregon.gov  
Willamette Valley  Amanda Mathis  971-719-0991  amanda.mathis@oem.oregon.gov 

Emergency Support Functions 
ESF 1 – Transportation Christina LeClerc 971-718-7683 christina.leclerc@odot.oregon.gov 
ESF 2 – Communications William Chapman 971-283-4607 william.chapman@oregon.gov 
ESF 1 – Transportation Christina LeClerc 971-718-7683 christina.leclerc@odot.oregon.gov 
ESF 4 – Firefighting Ron Graham 503-945-7271 ron.graham@oregon.gov 
ESF 4 – Firefighting Chad Hawkins 503-400-4671 chad.hawkins@osp.oregon.gov 
ESF 6 – Mass Care Ed Flick 808-551-1501 edwin.flick@dhsoha.state.or.us 
ESF 6 – Mass Care Erin McCann 503-936-5710 erin.mccann3@redcross.org 
ESF 7 – Resource Support Brad Cunningham 971-707-2751 brad.cunningham@oregon.gov 
ESF 8 – Health and Medical Eric Gebbie 503-358-7621 eric.n.gebbie@dhsoha.state.or.us 
ESF 9 – Search and Rescue Scott Lucas 971-283-6135 scott.lucas@oem.oregon.gov 
ESF 10 – Hazardous Materials Wes Risher 503-347-0092 Wes.Risher@deq.state.or.us   
ESF 10 – Hazardous Materials Travis Medema 503-979-6846 Travis.medema@osp.oregon.gov 
ESF 11 – Agriculture and Animal 
Protection Ryan Scholz 503-986-4760 statevet@oda.oregon.gov 
ESF 12 – Energy Deanna Henry 503-932-4428 deanna.henry@oregon.gov 
ESF 12 – Energy Lisa Gorsuch 503-510-8769 lisa.gorsuch@puc.oregon.gov 
ESF 13 – Law Enforcement Major Casey Codding 541-731-4874 casey.codding@osp.oregon.gov 
ESF 14 – Business and Industry Robert Ault 503-551-0917 robert.ault@biz.oregon.gov 
ESF 16 – Volunteers and Donations  Karen Layng 971-719-0865 karen.layng@oem.oregon.gov 
ESF 17 – Cyber and Critical 
Infrastructure Security  Cinnamon Albin 

 
971-707-1966 cinnamon.s.albin@das.oregon.gov 

ESF 17 – Cyber and Critical 
Infrastructure Security 

Scott Burwash 503-991-3559 scott.burwash@doj.state.or.us 
ESF 18 – Military Support LTC Travis Lee 503-584-2811 travis.l.lee.mil@mail.mil 

Planning and Intelligence Section     

Situation Unit Leader Sarah Puls 971-345-7255 sarah.puls@oem.oregon.gov 

GIS Specialist Daniel Stoelb 971-719-0917 daniel.stoelb@oem.oregon.gov 
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Federal Partners 
Federal Integration Team (FIT) Justin Marquis 202-856-2168 justin.marquis@fema.dhs.gov 

 

9. Prepared By:  10. Approved by:  

Curtis Peetz Planning Section Chief Traci Naile ECC Manager 

 Date: 9/11/2022  Date: 9/11/2022 
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ICS-207 Incident Organization Chart 
1. Incident Name and OERS # 2. Operational Period 

Wildfire and Wind Event 
2022 Statewide Fires (OERS #2022-1997) 

Date From: 9/12/2022 Date To: 9/14/2022 

Time From: 0800 Time To: 0759 

3. Organizational Chart 

 

Prepared By Approved By 

Curtis Peetz Planning Section Chief Traci Naile ECC Manager 

 Date: 9/11/2022  Date: 9/11/2022 
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ICS-230 Daily Schedule 
1. Incident Name and OERS # 2. Operational Period 

Wildfire and Wind Event 
2022 Statewide Fires (OERS #2022-1997) 

Date From: 9/12/2022 Date To: 9/14/2022 

Time From: 0800 Time To: 0759 

   

 Monday, Sept. 12 Tuesday, Sept. 13 

1300 ECC Coordination Call 
Meeting Participants 

• Required: 
o ECC Command and General Staff 
o Regional Coordinators 
o Activated ESFs 
o Affected County and Tribal Emergency 

Managers 
o FEMA FIT Representative 

• Optional 
o Non-activated ESFs 

Unaffected County and Tribal Emergency 
Managers 

No ECC calls or situation report inputs planned 

1400 Daily Situation Report Inputs due from partners 
 
Data collection tool due from 

• Activated ESFs 

• Affected County and Tribal Emergency 
Managers 

 
 


